
 

 
 

 

TO THE NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE COMITTEE 

RELEVANT INFORMATION NOTICE 

 
Pursuant to article 17 of the Regulation (UE) no. 596/2014 on Market Abuse, to article 228 of 
the Royal Legislative-Decree 4/2015, dated 23 October, approving the consolidated version of 
the Securities Market Act and to Section Four of Regulation 1/2017, dated 26 April, of the 
National Stock Exchange Committee, on liquidity agreements, continuing with the relevant 
information notice with registry number 257,005 relating to the liquidity agreement executed 
on 3 July 2017 with JB Capital Markets, S.V., S.A.U., which entered into force on 11 July 
2017, and which was suspended on 20 November 2017, Global Dominion Access, S.A. (i) 
informs that no transaction made between 1 October 2017 and 20 November 2017 (the date of 
suspension of the liquidity agreement), both included, was executed as a block trade or 
bilaterally-agreed transaction and (ii) provides further detail of the summary of the 
transactions made during the period of reference, as attached to this relevant information 
notice. 
 
 
Bilbao, 2 January 2018 
José Ramón Berecibar Mutiozabal 
Secretary of the Board of Directors 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 

 Shares Cash Average price 

Initial balance 75.017 715.507  

Purchases 121.629 -512.434 4,213093095 

Sales -113.800 487.834 4,286767399 

Final balance 82.846 690.907  

 
 
 

 Date Nº Shares Block Nº transactions Average Price 
(€) Cash (€) Shares as of the relevant date 

(Total shares) 
Effective 
amount 

Initial balance 
    

715.507 75.017 
 Acquisitions 02/10/2017 2.229  8 4,05993 -9.049,58 77.246 706.457 

Disposals 03/10/2017 -1.000  1 4,14485 4.144,85 76.246 710.602 
Acquisitions 03/10/2017 9.000  5 4,05055 -36.454,96 85.246 674.147 
Acquisitions 04/10/2017 14.470  14 3,98106 -57.605,97 99.716 616.541 
Acquisitions 05/10/2017 6.599  5 3,94680 -26.044,95 106.315 590.496 
Disposals 05/10/2017 -1.095  2 4,00727 4.387,96 105.220 594.884 
Acquisitions 06/10/2017 1.000  4 3,99013 -3.990,13 106.220 590.894 
Disposals 06/10/2017 -1.248  3 4,01579 5.011,71 104.972 595.906 
Disposals 09/10/2017 -10.000  58 4,06155 40.615,53 94.972 636.521 
Acquisitions 09/10/2017 1.496  3 4,05160 -6.061,19 96.468 630.460 
Acquisitions 10/10/2017 2.542  5 4,00267 -10.174,79 99.010 620.285 
Disposals 11/10/2017 -6.000  9 4,10373 24.622,39 93.010 644.908 
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 Date Nº Shares Block Nº transactions Average Price 
(€) Cash (€) Shares as of the relevant date 

(Total shares) 
Effective 
amount 

Acquisitions 11/10/2017 168  1 4,11060 -690,58 93.178 644.217 
Acquisitions 12/10/2017 3.137  6 4,11746 -12.916,46 96.315 631.301 
Disposals 12/10/2017 -9.000  21 4,11851 37.066,60 87.315 668.367 
Acquisitions 13/10/2017 8.000  3 4,05110 -32.408,83 95.315 635.958 
Disposals 13/10/2017 -6.000  3 4,13129 24.787,72 89.315 660.746 
Acquisitions 16/10/2017 8.545  7 4,05847 -34.679,61 97.860 626.066 
Acquisitions 17/10/2017 8.000  5 4,09699 -32.775,89 105.860 593.291 
Disposals 17/10/2017 -7.558  13 4,10964 31.060,65 98.302 624.351 
Disposals 18/10/2017 -4.000  5 4,13368 16.534,71 94.302 640.886 
Acquisitions 18/10/2017 668  3 4,10566 -2.742,58 94.970 638.143 
Disposals 19/10/2017 -6.000  12 4,12418 24.745,08 88.970 662.888 
Disposals 20/10/2017 -10.000  8 4,21517 42.151,68 78.970 705.040 
Disposals 23/10/2017 -7.000  11 4,36471 30.552,98 71.970 735.593 
Disposals 24/10/2017 -8.000  9 4,45522 35.641,77 63.970 771.235 
Disposals 25/10/2017 -2.000  1 4,57713 9.154,25 61.970 780.389 
Acquisitions 26/10/2017 7.000  6 4,39449 -30.761,44 68.970 749.628 
Acquisitions 27/10/2017 683  2 4,38564 -2.995,39 69.653 746.632 
Acquisitions 30/10/2017 1.284  4 4,38114 -5.625,39 70.937 741.007 
Disposals 30/10/2017 -8.000  11 4,46364 35.709,11 62.937 776.716 
Disposals 31/10/2017 -3.000  2 4,50369 13.511,08 59.937 790.227 
Disposals 01/11/2017 -2.000  2 4,51714 9.034,27 57.937 799.261 
Acquisitions 01/11/2017 2.000  2 4,50287 -9.005,73 59.937 790.256 
Disposals 02/11/2017 -2.500  2 4,40861 11.021,53 57.437 801.277 
Disposals 03/11/2017 -2.000  4 4,39982 8.799,64 55.437 810.077 
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 Date Nº Shares Block Nº transactions Average Price 
(€) Cash (€) Shares as of the relevant date 

(Total shares) 
Effective 
amount 

Acquisitions 03/11/2017 2.000  4 4,36517 -8.730,34 57.437 801.346 
Disposals 06/11/2017 -4.000  3 4,46214 17.848,55 53.437 819.195 
Acquisitions 06/11/2017 106  1 4,42915 -469,49 53.543 818.725 
Disposals 07/11/2017 -6.000  6 4,50603 27.036,15 47.543 845.762 
Disposals 08/11/2017 -5.000  5 4,68505 23.425,24 42.543 869.187 
Acquisitions 09/11/2017 6.000  9 4,58021 -27.481,24 48.543 841.706 
Disposals 10/11/2017 -2.000  5 4,57513 9.150,25 46.543 850.856 
Acquisitions 10/11/2017 4.000  2 4,56387 -18.255,49 50.543 832.600 
Acquisitions 13/11/2017 2.160  5 4,50109 -9.722,35 52.703 822.878 
Disposals 14/11/2017 -399  4 4,56248 1.820,43 52.304 824.698 
Acquisitions 15/11/2017 10.209  12 4,46583 -45.591,66 62.513 779.107 
Acquisitions 16/11/2017 6.000  8 4,41286 -26.477,13 68.513 752.630 
Acquisitions 17/11/2017 14.333  17 4,30637 -61.723,13 82.846 690.907 

 


